


TOWN OF STONY POINT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Minutes of January 17, 2019


PRESENT:						ALSO PRESENT:
Mr. Anginoli 						Dave MacCartney, Attorney
Mr. Keegan 					
Mr. Vasti 
Mr. Lynch 
Mr. Strieter 
Mr. Gazzola
 
Chairman Wright 

Chairman Wright:  Good evening.  Welcome to the Stony Point Zoning Board of Appeals.  I call this meeting of January 18, 2019, to order.  Please rise for the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited and roll call taken.
Chairman Wright:  We have a few items on the agenda tonight.  The first one is the request from Joseph and Lenore Carzzarella.

Request of Joseph and Lenore Carzzarella – App. #18-10 

A variance from the requirements of Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15-A-h.1-4– Less than required front yard/setback; required 35 feet, provided 16 feet for a deck located at 5 Burlingham Court, Stony Point, New York.

Section:  20.09          Block:  3          Lot:  22          Zone:  R1

We have a letter from Mrs. Carzzarella, dated today, requesting a postponement until February 7, 2019.  



Chairman Wright:  I will take a motion to go ahead and grant the proposed postponement.

***MOTION:  Mr. Anginoli made a motion to grant Joseph and Lenore Carzzarella a postponement until February 7, 2019; seconded by Mr. Vasti.  All in favor; the motion was carried.


Chairman Wright:  Next item is a request of Vestco, LLC.

Request of Vestco, LLC - App. #18-12 

A variance from the requirements of:

1.  Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15A-I-4 – Less than required front setback, required 75 feet provided 49 feet; 
1. Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15A-I-5 – less than required side setback, required 50 feet provided 24.3 feet; 
1. Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15A-I-5 – less than required total side setback, required 100 feet provided 89.2 feet; and
1.  Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15A-I-6 – less than required rear setback, required 50 feet provided 33.4 feet

for an office for professional use located at 11 Holt Drive, Stony Point, New York.  (All setbacks existing.)

Section:  20.04          Block:  11          Lot:  7            Zone:  LI-2

***MOTION:  Mr. Vasti offered the following resolution; seconded by Mr. Anginoli.

	In the Matter of Application #18-12 of Vestco, LLC, to grant a variance from the following requirements of the Stony Point Zoning Code:

1.  Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15A-I-4 – Less than required front setback, required 75 feet provided 49 feet; 
2. Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15A-I-5 – less than required side setback, required 50 feet provided 24.3 feet; 
3. Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15A-I-5 – less than required total side setback, required 100 feet provided 89.2 feet; and
4.  Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15A-I-6 – less than required rear setback, required 50 feet provided 33.4 feet

for an office for professional use on property located at 11 Holt Drive, Stony Point, New York.  
designated on the Tax Map as Section 20.04, Block 11, Lot 7 and located in a LI-2 Zoning District.

	The applicant was represented by Gary Galanti and the following documents were placed into the record and duly considered:

Application; Survey; December 6, 2018 Denial Letter from the Building Inspector; Site Plans dated January 10, 2018 and January 5, 2019; January 3, 2019 letter from the Rockland County Department of Planning.
 
Additionally, members of the Zoning Board of Appeals personally visited the applicant’s property and viewed it and the neighboring properties on or about November 25, 2018.

	WHEREAS, the proposed action is a Type II action under the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on December 20, 2018 and January 3, 2019, and the testimony of the following persons was duly considered: Gary Galanti.


	WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered and the Zoning Board of Appeals has made the following findings of fact:

	The applicant owns a commercial shopping center located at 11 Holt Drive.  The applicant has a new proposed tenant which proposes to take over two of the existing retail stores and use them as a doctor's office.  Both retail and professional office uses are legally permitted uses in that zoning district, but the proposed professional office use has different set of applicable bulk requirements from the 

existing retail use. The applicant does not propose any new exterior construction or alteration of the premises or parking spaces in any way. However, by operation of the Zoning Code, when the use is changed from retail to professional office, certain existing bulk requirements which were permissible for the retail use are not permissible for the professional office use. Accordingly, the applicant seeks various bulk variances for existing conditions in order to permit the professional office use to be in compliance with the bulk requirements for that use under the code. 

	General Municipal Law referrals were sent to the Rockland County Department of Planning, the Town of Haverstraw, and the Village of West Haverstraw. On January 3, 2019, the Rockland County Department of Planning issued a letter with five enumerated recommended modifications. The first was to give the opportunity to the Town of Haverstraw and the Village of West Haverstraw to review the proposal, and that has been done. No response to the referrals was received by the Board from either entity despite the passage of more than 30 days.  The second and third modifications request a site plan which includes an updated parking calculation and a bulk table with certain specified information. The applicant provided the updated site plan addressing such concerns dated January 5, 2019. The fourth and fifth modifications merely restate the requirements applicable if one or more recommendations made in the County’s GML review are overridden by this Board, but this Board is not overriding any such conditions.
 
No objections were submitted to the proposed variances.
	
	WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the testimony with respect to the applicant’s request for a variance, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 267-b.3 of the Town Law, hereby finds that the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted outweighs any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such a grant, and has made the following findings and conclusions in that regard:

(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance”:

	There is no evidence presented that the proposed variances would produce any undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to any nearby properties.  These are all existing conditions and there is no construction or alteration proposed to the outside of the property at all.  

 (2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”:

	The applicant could not achieve the benefit sought through any means other than the variances sought.


(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:

	The variances sought are substantial but they are for existing conditions as set forth above.  

(4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”:

	There is no evidence of any adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.
 
(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:

	The alleged difficulty is self created in that if no change in use were sought, there would be no need for the variances.  However, the fact that both uses are legal is a mitigating factor. 
 
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application for variances as set forth above is hereby approved on the condition that the applicant complies with all other applicable laws, rules, and regulations, and the applicant is hereby referred back to the Building Inspector for any and all necessary further action or determinations consistent with this Resolution.

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:  Mr. Anginoli, yes; Mr. Keegan, yes; Mr. Vasti, yes; Mr. Lynch, yes; Mr. Strieter, yes; Mr. Gazzola, yes; and Chairman Wright, yes.

Chairman Wright:  Before we proceed to the next item, I just want to say that we are looking to take the minutes of the meeting, but for the last five (5) or six (6) or seven (7) years Kathy’s been doing this and she’s been doing it flawlessly and she schedules these meetings and they run flawlessly and I want to get it on the record that…I’m sure I speak on behalf of everybody, we appreciate all your efforts and another fine job.  Thank job.

Ms. Kivlehan:  Thank you.

Chairman Wright:  Having said that I will take a motion to accept the minutes of January 3, 2019.

***MOTION:  Mr. Anginoli made a motion to accept the minutes of January 3, 2019; seconded by Mr. Vasti.  All in favor; the motion was carried.

Chairman Wright:  With that, I will turn the meeting over to Mr. Vasti to handle the rest of the agenda.

Acting Chairman Vasti:  The next item on the agenda is a decision for the request of Stephen Pettipas.

Request of Stephen Pettipas – App. #18-13

A variance from the requirements of:

1. Chapter 215, Article XIV, Section 94D.1-c – Less than required front setback; required 30 feet, provided 16.7 feet,
1. Chapter 215, Article XIV, Section 94D.1-c – Less than required rear setback; required 30 feet, provided 18.0 feet,
1. Chapter 215, Article XIV, section 94D.1-e – Exceeds allowable height maximum height 25 feet, provided 32.6 feet

for a one-family residence, located at 74 Beach Road, Stony Point, New York.

Section:  15.20          Block:  1          Lot:  11.1         Zone:  WP

Chairman Wright:  Before we proceed, we are going to have an open discussion with the Board addressing the application and I’m going to ask Mr. MacCartney to go over the five (5) criteria.  When we have a discussion tonight, anyone who wishes to speak should speak on the basis of the five (5) criteria that are determinates for approving or disapproving variances.  Mr. MacCartney, would you please give the Board those five (5) criteria.

Mr. MacCartney:  The overriding charge of the Board is to balance the detriment to the community by granting the variances with the benefit sought by the applicant if the variances were granted and in engaging in that balancing test there are five (5) factors; as the Board knows.  The five (5) factors are:

1. Whether an undesirable change would be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties would be created by the granting of the area variance.
2. Whether the benefits sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for the applicant to pursue other than an area variance.
3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.
4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.
5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created.

Acting Chairman Vasti:   Thank you Mr. MacCartney.  

Mr. MacCartney:  And I should add there is one (1) other overriding thought.  That were the Board to be inclined to grant a variance it is required by law to grant only the minimum variance necessary.

Acting Chairman Vasti:  Thank you.  Is any member of the Board have/want to say anything in regard to this application before we take a vote on it?

Mr. Keegan:  I would like to say something.  This is the second time this application comes before the Board and in the first hearing it was made clear that the size of the house was a major bone of contention with the Board.  I am concerned basically with the height requirement and it’s…with the 11 feet added I think it comes to about 48 feet.

Mr. Schnittker:  No, not even close.

Acting Chairman Vasti:  Okay. Let’s not…

Mr. Keegan:  I don’t see where there was any real…I know there was a couple of amendments made and then they were in the right direction as far as I was concerned.  Though when I looked at the overall application and we are talking about the minimum variance to establish it I don’t think that’s going to come.

Mr. MacCartney:  Just for the record,  the variance is technically for 32.6 feet; where as 25 feet is required by the Code and it’s the same height, as my understanding, as in the first application.  In the first application it was listed as 37 feet, I believe, because it was measured just differently.  It’s the same height.  The height of the roof is the same in both applications.  The first application was measured to the peak of the roof to be 37 feet.  This application it’s measured to the middle; which is 32.6 feet, I think.  

Mr. Keegan:  Exactly, but the roof height is the same; is my point.

Mr. MacCartney:  The roof is the same between the two (2) applications.  Yes, you understood that.

Mr. Keegan:  That was my point.

Acting Chairman Vasti:  Does anyone else want to say anything about the application?

Mr. Lynch:  Just that I do.  Previously from the last decision that we had to what we are going to decide here tonight is basically…my own opinion is that it is 2 feet smaller in length and you’ve just configured it a little bit differently on the lot.

Mr. Schnittker:  Yes, we did.

Mr. Lynch:  Right, that’s primarily the only changes that were made from the previous plans to the current plans that we are looking at today; which I am holding them.  That’s all I see so just the 2 feet has changed and the adjustment in the lot.

Acting Chairman Vasti:  Okay, thank you.  Anyone else?  

Mr. Schnittker:  The height requirement is because of F.E.M.A. and we have to raise the house (inaudible – not near microphone.  Speaking from audience.)

Mr. MacCartney:  I don’t mean to be rude at all, but the Public Hearing is closed so…the Chairman would be free to allow you to speak, but he would have to call you to speak.

Mr. Schnittker:  I understand.

Acting Chairman Vasti:  I want to give everyone as much courtesy.  Mr. MacCartney is correct that the Public Hearing is closed.  Anyone else on the Board have anything to say about this application before we proceed to decide?

	(no response)

Acting Chairman Vasti:  There being no further discussion do I have an offer of a resolution.

***MOTION:  Mr. Lynch offered the following resolution; seconded by Mr. Anginoli.

In the Matter of Application #18-14 of Timothy Schnittker and Stephen Pettipas for a variance from the requirements of the following Chapters of the Stony Point Zoning Code: 
1. Chapter 215, Article XIV, Section 94D.1-c – Less than required front setback;
 required 30 feet, provided 16.7 feet;
2. Chapter 215, Article XIV, Section 94D.1-c – Less than required rear setback;
required 30 feet, provided 18.0 feet;
3. Chapter 215, Article XIV, section 94D.1-e – Exceeds allowable height maximum
height 25 feet, provided 32.6 feet
for the construction, maintenance and use of a new single family home on premises located at 74 Beach Road, Stony Point, New York, designated on the Tax Map as Section 15.20, Block 1, Lot 11.1 in the WP Zoning District.
	The applicants represented themselves and the following documents were placed into the record and duly considered:
Application; Entire ZBA file including Resolution on ZBA Application No. 18-04; Denial Letter dated 11/14/18; Plan last revised on 11/14/18 and Plan last revised on 12/21/18; letter from Rockland County Department of Planning dated 12/17/18; letter from Rockland County Highway Department dated 11/21/18; January 3, 2019 letter from Terra Tech Abstract.
Additionally, members of the Zoning Board of Appeals personally visited the applicant’s property and viewed it and the neighboring properties on or about November 25, 2018.
	WHEREAS, the proposed action is a Type II action under the regulations promulgated pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and
	WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on December 20, 2018 and January 3, 2019, and the testimony of the following persons was duly considered: Timothy Schnittker.
	WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered and the Zoning Board of Appeals has made the following findings of fact and conclusions:
The applicants seek propose to construct a new single-family home on the subject 7,385 square foot vacant lot on the corner of Beach Road and an access easement.  This application follows, and is very similar to, a prior application before this Board for the same property under Application No. 18-04, which was denied by way of a resolution dated September 6, 2018.  The findings of fact in the prior resolution are incorporated herein by reference. 

In the prior application which was denied by this Board, the applicants proposed a house to be built on piers with dimensions of 30' x 48' and a height as measured to the peak of the roof of 37 feet.  Due to the size of the home the applicants proposed in that prior application, they had requested four variances: (1) less than required front set back (required 30 feet, provided 20 feet) for one of the front yards on this corner lot, (2) less than required front set back (required 30 feet, provided 20 feet), for the other front yard on this corner lot, (3) less than required rear setback (required 30 feet, provided 24.8 feet), and (4) exceeding the maximum permissible height (maximum height 25 feet, provided 37 feet as measured to the peak of the roof).
In their current application, the applicants propose to build almost exactly the same house as they proposed in the prior application.  The sole difference between the two proposals is that the applicants now propose to reduce the length of the house by two feet from 48 feet to 46 feet and propose to rotate the configuration of the home clockwise so as to change some of the variances requested.  More particularly, the new application eliminates the need for the front yard setback on the Beach Road side of the property, but increases the variance sought for the front yard on the access easement side of the property and for the rear setback.  Specifically, whereas the prior proposal provided 20 feet on the access easement side (30 feet are required), the new proposal moves the house even closer to the access road so that it now provides just 16.7 feet on that side.  Likewise, whereas the prior proposal provided 24.8 feet on the rear setback (30 feet are required), the new proposal moves it even closer to the rear property line so that it now provides only 20 feet.  
In regard to the height, the applicants propose a home of the exact same height as the prior proposal. The only difference between the two applications in regard to the variance sought is that in the first application the maximum building height was measured to the peak of the roof to be 37 feet, whereas in the current application, the measurement is to the middle of the same proposed roof and so is listed as 32.6 feet. Either way, the maximum building height is 25 feet, and nothing has changed at all in regard to the height of the proposed structure from the first denied application compared to the current application.
As in the prior application, the current minimum required lot area is 15,000 ft.²  This 7,385 ft.² lot is less than half of the current required minimum lot area and so the size of the proposed house remains very substantial in proportion to the small lot size.  A reduction in the length of the proposed home from 48 feet originally proposed to the current proposal of 46 feet represents only a 4 percent reduction in length and square footage of the footprint.  While the applicants continue to assert that the house fits in with the neighborhood because their own homes are nearby and are 2,600 square feet and about 1,900 square feet respectively and there are a few other homes nearby of similar size, the fact remains that Mr. Schnittker’s home is on two lots that were merged, so it is not a fair comparison, and the subject house is larger than that of Mr. Pettipas.  Additionally, other nearby homes were governed by the exceptional circumstances after Superstorm Sandy and were permitted certain height and size because of that exemption.  This property does not enjoy the benefit of that provision.  Further, there are smaller  sized houses in the neighborhood as well. 
When asked about the feasibility of building a smaller house that would not require variances at all, or which would require less substantial variances, the applicant admitted that a fully compliant home of about 1,200 to 1,400 square feet could be built on the property.  He simply offered his opinion that he did not think a home of that size would sell.  In other words, it is feasible but not as profitable to build a smaller home on the property requiring no variances or less substantial variances. 
WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the testimony with respect to the applicant’s request for a variance, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 267-b.3 of the Town Law, hereby finds that the benefit to the applicant if the variances are granted is outweighed by the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such a grant, and has made the following findings and conclusions in that regard:

(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance”:
The changes from the prior proposal did move the home away from Beach Road, which was a positive, but it moved the home even closer to the rear property line and closer to the access easement side, which counteract the positive impact of the change.  The reduction in size of the home of just 4% and rotation of the home does not substantially mitigate the detriment to the nearby properties caused by the variances sought, including particularly the two newly increased variances.	
An undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood and a detriment to nearby properties would still be created by such a grant, given (1) the substantial height of the home above Code requirements, (2) the significantly reduced separation between the home on the access easement side and the rear property line, (3) the proximity of the large proposed home to the commercial marina, (4) the cumulative impact of multiple properties in a small area above the code-mandated height in an area where it would obstruct river views, and (5)  the small size of the parcel and the still relatively large size of the house in comparison. 
(2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”:
	The benefit sought could be achieved by other feasible means.  The applicant admitted that a home of 1,200 to 1,400 square feet could be built with no variances at all.  The applicant is motivated by profit not necessity.  The home could easily be further reduced in size to reduce or eliminate some or all of the variances requested.
(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:
The variances sought are all substantial.  The applicants are seeking a 44.33% variance from the front setback requirements on the access easement side, and a 33.33% variance from the rear setback requirements, as well as 30% variance for building height.  
 (4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”:
	There will be negative impacts given the factors set forth above particularly in paragraph 1. 
(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:
	The alleged difficulty was self-created.
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application for variance(s) is hereby denied.
Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:  Mr. Anginoli, no; Mr. Keegan…
Acting Chairman Vasti:  Are you voting?
Mr. Keegan:  The application is denied – yes.
(roll call continued)
Mr. Keegan, yes; Acting Chairman Vasti, no…
Mr. Anginoli:  Wait a minute; I’m confused.

Ms. Kivlehan:  Okay, the variance was denied are you agreeing with it.

Mr. Anginoli:  I am denying the variance.

Ms. Kivlehan:  So you are agreeing that you are denying the variance.

Mr. MacCartney:  So you are voting in favor of the proposed motion.

Mr. Anginoli:  Yes.

Ms. Kivlehan:  Okay, so let’s do this again.

Upon roll call, the vote is as follows:  Mr. Anginoli, yes; Mr. Keegan, yes; Acting Chairman Vasti, no; Mr. Lynch, yes; Mr. Strieter, no; and Mr. Gazzola, abstain.

Mr. MacCartney:  Hold on so that’s three (3) yes’s; two (2) no’s and one (1) abstention.  So the motion failed.  

Acting Chairman Vasti:  Motion to adjourn the meeting.

***MOTION:  Mr. Keegan made a motion to adjourn the meeting; seconded by Mr. Lynch.  All in favor; the motion was carried.

						Respectfully submitted,

						Kathleen Kivlehan
						Secretary
						Zoning Board of Appeals
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